

No. 21-3050

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, et al.

Appellants,

v.

Judge David DeGroat, in his official capacity as Chief Judge of the White Earth
Band of Ojibwe Tribal Court,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

OLIVER J. LARSON
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney Reg. No. 0392946

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1265
oliver.larson@ag.state.mn.us
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Band’s Tribal Court Action to Enjoin State Officials	3
B. DNR’s Federal Court Action to Adjudicate the Tribal Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction	7
C. Post-Dismissal Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPLICABLE LAW	11
A. Standard of Review for Dismissals	11
B. Standard of Review and Law Applicable to Preliminary Injunctions	11
C. This Court Has the Power to Remand this Matter with Direction to Enter a Permanent Injunction.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISMISSAL, AND HOLD THAT JUDGE DEGROAT IS SUBJECT TO AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY SUIT IN FEDERAL COURT TO CHALLENGE TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER STATE OFFICIALS.....	13

A.	Nonmembers Haled into Tribal Courts Have a Federal-Law Right to a Federal-Court Determination of the Tribal Court’s Jurisdiction.	14
B.	Judge DeGroat, in his Official Capacity, Does Not Have Sovereign Immunity from Suit in Federal Court.	16
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS CASE WITH DIRECTION TO ENTER AN INJUNCTION AGAINST FURTHER TRIBAL COURT PROCEEDINGS.	20
A.	DNR Is Likely to Succeed on Merits of Its Claim that the Tribal Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	21
1.	DNR Officials Have Sovereign Immunity to Suit in Tribal Court.....	21
2.	Even in the Absence of Sovereign Immunity, the Tribal Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims Pled.....	22
B.	The DNR Faces Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction.....	25
C.	The Balance of Harms Favors the DNR.	27
D.	The Public Interest Favors Remanding with an Injunction.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Atty’s Process & Investig. Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in IA</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (1999)	12
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	21
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 569 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Brown v. St. Louis Police Dep’t of City of St. Louis</i> , 691 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Cello P’Ship v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 12, 20
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (2018).....	11
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	2, 12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	23
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Firstier Mortgage Co. v. Investors Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991).....	1
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 16, 18

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	21, 28
<i>Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC v. Nebraska</i> , 733 F. App'x 871 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996)	28
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Harper v. White Earth Hum. Res.</i> , 2017 WL 701354 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 2017).....	28
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon</i> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	21, 28
<i>Jones v. Jengley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)	Passim
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994).....	21, 28
<i>Minn. Dept. of Economic Security v. Riley</i> , 107 F.3d 648, 649 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 29

<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	Passim
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	Passim
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	Passim
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	Passim
<i>Parton v. Ashcroft</i> , 16 F.3d 226 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Richardson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	17, 24
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>V.O.P.A. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 678 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Authority</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986)	22

Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht,
524 U.S. 381 (1998).....8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 15, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 7
D. Minn. L. R. Civ. P. 7.1 8
